The SOBC and ESD agree to consider historical and present economic data of the ESD 
component school districts prior to negotiations. 

B. Licensed Specialists and General Education teachers shall be awarded full credit for comparable 
licensed experience and degree attainment. Employees working less than one-hundred thirty-five 
days (135) in an academic year shall have their time prorated for credit. Prorated time of less than 
half shall be rounded down for the purpose of step placement. Employees who were capped at 
Step 8 under any previous collective bargaining agreement with the District, will not receive any

[...]

completed 1039 hours), the retiree will not receive a stipend until such time that 
they are able to work again. 

f. Between the ages of sixty (60) and sixty-five (65), or until attainment of full 

Social Security eligibility, whichever occurs first, the retiree is paid two hundred 
and seventy-five dollars ($275) per pay period. In the case of the member’s 
death, payments shall cease. 

g. If the retiree who is between the ages sixty (60) to sixty-five (65) chooses to be 

available to work, the retiree is paid two hundred and seventy-five dollars ($275) 
per pay period unless they work a full twenty-four (24) hours in which case the 
retiree receives the substitute rate for all three days. 

2. Insurance: 

a. The premiums necessary to provide full family primary medical, pharmacy, 
dental, and vision coverage equivalent to that provided Bargaining Unit members